

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	3.06.03 NEW	Page	54

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:
None

Proposed Wording:
All SHA sanctioned games must use at least 2 Referees.

The following are the preferred systems:

- Most Preferred – Four (4) man (2 Referees, 2 Linesmen)**
- Second Preferred – Modified Two (2) Referees, One (1) Linesman**
- Third Preferred – Two (2) Referees**

Rationale for Change: To clarify that each game has to have at least 2 Referees.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	3.10.17 a)	Page	64

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

a) Teams who request a visiting (neutral) referee and/or linesman for their SHA Provincial Playoff Series are responsible for payment of their fee and mileage for both games in a home and home series or all games in a three or five game series. Such request must be made to the Draw Coordinator, a minimum of ninety-six (96) hours prior to the start of the series that consists of two games, total goals or a minimum of ninety-six (96) hours before any advertised game time in a series that is the best of three (3), five (5) or seven (7) games.

Proposed Wording:

a) Teams who request a visiting (neutral) referee and/or linesman for their SHA Provincial Playoff Series are responsible for payment of their fee and mileage for both games in a home and home series or all games in a three or five game series. Such request must be made to the Draw Coordinator, a minimum of ninety-six (96) hours prior to the start of the series.

Rationale for Change: To clarify that neutral officials must be made prior to the start of any Provincial Playoff Series and the request is for all games in the series. Plus all officials are assigned for the entire series prior to the series beginning.

- Each Player, etc. – Full Face Mask \$12.00
- Each Team Official/Bench Personnel \$7.00

NOTE: ...

Rationale for Change: Shown the increase from \$42 to \$48 in SHA per participant fees.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
X	Regulation Number	4.09.03 e) iv)	Page	94

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by:

Current Wording:

A Senior player is registered on his home town team for League play and a neighbouring town for Provincial Playoffs as his home town team did not enter Provincials. During his League team's last league playoff game he receives a two (2) minute CFB in the last ten (10) minutes of the game. The team has entered a season ending tournament which begins in three weeks time. In the meantime, the Provincial team he is registered with has advanced to the Provincial Final. He cannot participate with the Provincial team as he has to serve the one (1) game suspension with this League team at the season ending tournament. A player cannot play with anyone until he has served the suspension with the team he committed the infraction with. If his League team had not entered the tournament and was finished for the season, he could have simply sat out the first game of the SHA Provincial final to serve the suspension.

Proposed Wording:

A Senior player is registered on his home town team for League play and a neighbouring town for Provincial Playoffs as his home town team did not enter Provincials. During his League team's last league playoff game he receives a five (5) minute major and a game misconduct for CFB. If the Provincial team he is registered on is still in Provincial play, the one (1) game suspension can be served with the Provincial team since his League team has completed its season. If the five (5) minute major and game misconduct for CFB had occurred in his League team's first playoff game and his next game was with the Provincial team, he could not play with the Provincial team until the suspension is served with the League team.

Rationale for Change: Clarity. Current example uses Tournaments in the rationale and Senior teams generally do not play in tournaments.

Junior A, B and C –
- Each Player, Team Officials/Bench Personnel, etc. **\$48.00**
NOTE: Includes Liability and A.D. & D coverage
Junior A, B and C Half Visor Only – Medical & Dental – OPTIONAL
- Each Player \$40.00
Junior A, B and C Full Facial Protector – Medical & Dental – OPTIONAL
- Each Player \$12.00
- Each Team Official/Bench Personnel, etc. \$7.00
All players...

Rationale for Change: Shown the increase from \$42 to \$48 in SHA per participant fees.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	5.05.03 a)	Page	107

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

Players may play only ten (10) games as an affiliate all season until the team they are registered with has completed their season, upon which time they may play the remainder of the season with their affiliate team.

Proposed Wording:

Players may play only ten (10) games as an affiliate **to teams categorized as Junior A** all season until the team they are registered with has completed their season, upon which time they may play the remainder of the season with their affiliate team.

For players not affiliated to teams categorized as **Junior A**, the number of games shall be unlimited.

Rationale for Change: Clarified that the 10 game rule now only applies to Junior A as that is the only level of Junior going forward that competes for a Regional or National Championship.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	5.05.04 b) i)	Page	107

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

A Junior B team may affiliate a maximum of five (5) Midget AAA players registered anywhere in the province.

Proposed Wording:

A Junior B team may affiliate a maximum of five (5) Midget AAA players registered anywhere in the province. **These players will be restricted to playing ten (10) games as an affiliate until their Midget AAA team they are registered with has completed their season, upon which time they may play the remainder of the season with the Junior B team they are affiliated to.**

Rationale for Change: Clarifying that Midget AAA players can only AP a total of 10 games.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	5.05.04 c)	Page	108

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

Junior C teams shall be allowed to affiliate players from the Minor Hockey Association in the center they are based within.

Proposed Wording:

Junior C teams shall be allowed to affiliate players from the Minor Hockey Association in the center they are based within **and any Midget players that reside within a 160 km radius of the sponsoring center of the Junior C team, provided the players home center does not have a Junior C team. Residents of Geographic Subdivisions 2-6 will only be allowed to affiliate to a Junior C team that is registered in their home center.**

Rationale for Change: Allowing for more leniency to affiliations for Junior C teams.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	5.06.01	Page	108

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

a) Arrangements for playoffs in Junior A division shall be left to the league concerned. Arrangements for all other playoffs shall be made by the Director in charge with the advice of the Chairperson of Junior.

b) Arrangements for playoffs in the Junior B division shall be left to the league or leagues concerned. The playoffs will be a best of five (5) or seven (7) series to be completed by the Sunday prior to the Western Junior B Championship Tournament.

c) A Junior C team in the South must be declared a winner which would then meet the Northern winner in a best of three (3) series to determine the overall Provincial Champion in Junior C.

Proposed Wording:

Arrangements for playoffs in **the Junior division shall be left to the league concerned.**

Rationale for Change: Allowing each Junior League to conduct their playoffs as they see fit. Removing the Western Junior B Championship Tournament as it no longer exists.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	5.06.02	Page	109

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

A Junior B team which commences a series and fails to return a game will pay a penalty of \$500.00 plus \$1.00 per kilometre round trip. This penalty will be paid to the SHA and will be used to reimburse the non-offending team.

Proposed Wording:

Remove

Rationale for Change: Allowing the Junior B league to deal with these matters on their own.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	5.07.01 b)	Page	109

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by:

Current Wording:

SHA Junior B Provincial Champion shall represent Saskatchewan in the Western Canada Junior B Championship and a Junior B registered team shall act as host to the Western Canada Junior B Championship in a rotation as determined by the Western Branches involved. When this tournament is hosted by a Saskatchewan Junior B team the SHA and host team will regulate said tournament.

Proposed Wording:

Remove

Rationale for Change: The Western Canada Junior B Championship is no longer a sanctioned tournament.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number		Page	
	Bylaw Number		Page	
X	Regulation Number	6.02.01 a)	Page	113

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

Membership Fees and Insurance Premiums

a) The annual fee for membership in the Association and the participant fee shall be:

MEMBERSHIP FEE:

Each Team:

Midget AAA	\$300.00
Midget and Bantam	\$100.00
Pee Wee	\$75.00
Atom, Novice and Initiation Program	\$50.00
Each League/Association	\$25.00

COMPULSORY PARTICIPANT FEE:

Each Player, Team Official/Bench Personnel, etc.	\$42.00
--	---------

NOTE: ...

Proposed Wording:

Membership Fees and Insurance Premiums

a) The annual fee for membership in the Association and the participant fee shall be:

MEMBERSHIP FEE:

Each Team:

Midget AAA	\$300.00
Midget and Bantam	\$100.00
Pee Wee	\$75.00
Atom, Novice and Initiation Program	\$50.00
Each League/Association	\$25.00

COMPULSORY PARTICIPANT FEE:

Each Player, Team Official/Bench Personnel, etc.	\$48.00
--	----------------

NOTE: ...

Rationale for Change: Shown the increase from \$42 to \$48 in SHA per participant fees.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	6.03.01 d)	Page	115- 116

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

Teams shall be made up of bonafide residents of such geographic subdivisions. Where two (2) or more teams are formed in these geographic subdivisions from players not able to gain a berth on the first team, they will be classified as Tier II, Tier III, Tier IV, etc. for the purpose of affiliation. Tier 1 teams must have a minimum of twelve (12) players certified on that team.

Proposed Wording:

Teams shall be made up of bonafide residents of such geographic subdivisions. Where two (2) or more teams are formed in these geographic subdivisions, players not able to gain a berth on the **Tier 1 team (top tiered team)** will be classified as Tier II, Tier III, Tier IV, etc. for the purpose of affiliation. Tier 1 teams must have a minimum of twelve (12) players certified on that team.

Rationale for Change: To clarify that if you have more than 1 Tier of teams, the “top” tier of teams is Tier 1.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
X	Regulation Number	6.03.02 a)	Page	116

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

- a) There shall be four (4) categories for Female:
 - i) Category AAA Midget Hockey Only
 - ii) Category AA
 - iii) Category A
 - iv) Category B

Teams will be registered in one of the four categories according to geographic subdivision and population. A center may enter a higher category than its classification and if so, must abide by the registration regulations of the category it is, not the category it is entering.

Proposed Wording:

- a) There shall be four (4) categories for Female:
 - i) Category AAA Midget Hockey Only
 - ii) Category AA
 - iii) Category A
 - iv) Category B

Rationale for Change: Removed the paragraph stating that a center may enter a higher category than its classification as Female teams will play in certain divisions within the Saskatchewan Female League during the season and that League Champion will be the Provincial Champion as well.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	6.03.03 d)	Page	117

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by:

Current Wording:

For Provincial playoffs and the right to represent the Branch to compete for the Telus Cup, The Esso Cup and The Western Bantam Championship respectively, Loco Parentis must be residents of Saskatchewan prior to November 1st.

Proposed Wording:

For Provincial playoffs and the right to represent the Branch to compete for the Telus Cup and the Esso Cup respectively, Loco Parentis must be residents of Saskatchewan prior to November 1st.

Rationale for Change: Took out Western Bantam Championship as this tournament is no longer being held.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number		Page	
	Bylaw Number		Page	
X	Regulation Number	6.05.05	Page	125- 126

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

a) The following Regulations apply to all teams entered in the following five leagues at the Peewee AA, Bantam AA and Midget AA level;

- Center Four League
- Hockey Regina Inc. Tier 1
- Saskatoon Minor Hockey Tier 1
- South Sask. League
- Saskatchewan Bantam AA Hockey League

Note: SHA Regulation 6.03.01 b) pertaining to Geographic Subdivisions 2 to 6 apply.

b) The five “AA” Leagues cannot expand to any new centers in any age division, and no AA center can change the sponsoring center of their team, without first gaining approval from the SHA Registration Committee by September 1st annually who will assess the impact on the rest of the SHA Membership. All applications must be submitted through the respective League.
 Note: Teams on a leave of absence will be considered into the total numbers of members in the league.

c) All “AA” tryouts will be on the same weekend annually for each age group with the final roster determined and submitted for approval to the SHA as listed;

Bantam AA – 2nd weekend in September with an October 1st Registration Deadline

Peewee AA – 3rd weekend in September with an October 1st Registration Deadline

Midget AA – last weekend in September with an October 5th Registration Deadline

d) Players wishing to play Peewee, Bantam and Midget must try out for the nearest AA team to their residence. If they are not successful in making the nearest AA team they must obtain a release from the Association of that AA team and they may then proceed to try out for the next nearest AA team and so on.

- e) Provincial Playoffs
 - i) Pee wee AA – AA Provincial Playoffs will consist of the representatives of the four leagues.
 - ii) Bantam AA – The Saskatchewan Bantam AA Hockey League Champion shall be deemed the SHA Provincial Champions and represent the SHA at the Western Bantam Hockey Championships.
 - iii) Midget AA – AA Provincial Playoffs will consist of the representatives of the two (2) Leagues.

Proposed Wording:

- a) The following Regulations apply to all teams entered in the **Saskatchewan AA League;**

Note: SHA Regulation 6.03.01 b) pertaining to Geographic Subdivisions 2 to 6 apply.

- b) The **Saskatchewan AA League** cannot expand to any new centers in any age division, and no AA center can change the sponsoring center of their team, without first gaining approval from the SHA Registration Committee by September 1st annually who will assess the impact on the rest of the SHA Membership. All applications must be submitted through the League.

Note: Teams on a leave of absence will be considered into the total numbers of members in the league.

- c) All “AA” tryouts will be on the same weekend annually for each age group with the final roster determined and submitted for approval to the SHA as listed;

Bantam AA – 2nd weekend in September with an October 1st Registration Deadline

Pee wee AA – 3rd weekend in September with an October 1st Registration Deadline

Midget AA – 4th weekend in September with an October 5th Registration Deadline

- d) Players wishing to play Pee wee, Bantam and Midget must try out for the nearest AA team to their residence. If they are not successful in making the nearest AA team they must obtain a release from the Association of that AA team and they may then proceed to try out for the next nearest AA team and so on.

- e) Provincial Playoffs – **The winner of the Playoffs in each of the divisions (Pee wee, Bantam and Midget) within the Saskatchewan AA League will be the Provincial Champions.**

Rationale for Change: Added the newly formed Saskatchewan AA League to replace the old separate League structure.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	6.05.07	Page	127- 128

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

To clarify the categorization of leagues....

Midget

AAA – Provincial Midget AAA League

AA – Center Four, South Sask, Saskatoon (Tier 1)

...

Bantam

AA – Provincial Bantam AA League

...

Peewee

AA – Center Four, South Sask, Saskatoon (Tier 1), Regina (Tier 1)

...

Proposed Wording:

To clarify the categorization of leagues....

Midget

AAA – Provincial Midget AAA League

AA – **Saskatchewan AA League**

...

Bantam

AA – **Saskatchewan AA League**

...

Peewee

AA – **Saskatchewan AA League**

...

Rationale for Change: Added the newly formed Saskatchewan AA League to replace the old separate League structure.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	6.06.03 a) i)	Page	130

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

Players registered on, or affiliated to, Midget AAA or Male Bantam AA categorized teams, shall be restricted to playing only ten (10) games as an affiliate until the team they are registered with has completed their season, upon which time they may play the remainder of the season with their affiliate team (this does not include tournament or exhibition games).

Proposed Wording:

Players registered on, or affiliated to, Midget AAA categorized teams, shall be restricted to playing only ten (10) games as an affiliate until the team they are registered with has completed their season, upon which time they may play the remainder of the season with their affiliate team (this does not include tournament or exhibition games).

Rationale for Change: Took out Male Bantam AA because now that the Western Bantam Championship is done, there is no need to keep the 10 game restriction on Male Bantam AA teams as they no longer compete for a Regional Championship.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	6.06.03 b)	Page	131

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

For players not registered on Midget AAA or Bantam AA categorized teams, or affiliated to teams categorized as Midget AAA or Bantam AA, the number of games shall be unlimited.

Proposed Wording:

For players not registered on Midget AAA categorized teams, or affiliated to teams categorized as Midget AAA, the number of games shall be unlimited.

Rationale for Change: Took out Male Bantam AA because now that the Western Bantam Championship is done, there is no need to keep the 10 game restriction on Male Bantam AA teams as they no longer compete for a Regional Championship.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
X	Regulation Number	6.07.01 a) i)	Page	131- 132

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors _____

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

a) i) Teams wishing to enter Provincial Playoffs must submit a fee of \$75.00 to the SHA office by 5:00 pm on December 1st. Those entries received in the SHA office after 5:00 pm on December 1st and by 5:00 pm on December 8th, shall pay a fee of \$150.00 to enter provincial competition, with the exception of the following leagues:

- Sask Female Midget AAA
- Sask Male Midget AAA
- Sask Male Bantam AA
- South Sask Minor
- Center Four
- Hockey Regina Tier 1
- Saskatoon Minor Peewee Tier 1 and Midget Tier 1

No entries will be allowed after December 8th at 5:00 pm

Proposed Wording:

a) i) Teams wishing to enter Provincial Playoffs must submit a fee of \$75.00 to the SHA office by 5:00 pm on December 1st. Those entries received in the SHA office after 5:00 pm on December 1st and by 5:00 pm on December 8th, shall pay a fee of \$150.00 to enter provincial competition, with the exception of the following leagues:

- Sask Female Midget AAA
- Sask Male Midget AAA
- **Saskatchewan AA League**
- **Saskatchewan Female League (Bantam and Midget only)**

No entries will be allowed after December 8th at 5:00 pm

Rationale for Change: Added the newly formed Saskatchewan AA League and the Saskatchewan Female League as their league winners will be the Provincial Champions.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
X	Regulation Number	6.07.01 a) iii)	Page	132

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

a) iii) Female teams to be categorized according to the following:

Population	
Over 50,000	AA
10,000-49,999	A
Under 10,000	B

NOTE: Centers with a combined population greater than 50,000 may enter a second team in the A Category. Centers with a combined population of 10,000-49,999 may enter a second team in the B Category.

Proposed Wording:

a) iii) Female **Peewee** teams to be categorized according to the following:

Population	
Over 50,000	AA
10,000-49,999	A
Under 10,000	B

Rationale for Change: As all Female Bantam and Midget teams are members within the newly formed Saskatchewan Female League, the League Champions are the Provincial Champions in each division. In Peewee teams can still be formed that are not in the Saskatchewan Female League in order to just enter provincials. Removed Note as it no longer applies.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	6.07.01 m) i)	Page	134

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

Except for Midget AAA and Male Bantam AA, scheduling of provincial playoff draws will be determined by the SHA Board of Directors.

Proposed Wording:

Except for Midget AAA, **the Saskatchewan AA League and the Saskatchewan Female League (Bantam and Midget)**, scheduling of provincial playoff draws will be determined by the SHA Board of Directors.

Rationale for Change: To clarify that the two new league's champions will be the provincial champions.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
X	Regulation Number	6.07.01 n)	Page	134

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

i) Both Midget AAA leagues as well as the Bantam AA league shall be responsible for arranging and conducting their own playoff format for the purpose of declaring a Provincial Champion and Representative to the Regional Championship Playoffs for the Telus Cup and Esso Cup in Midget and the Western Bantam Championships in Bantam. As in all Midget AAA and Male Bantam AA hockey league games, SHA and Hockey Canada playing rules shall prevail with the playoffs concluding within the governing deadlines.

ii) In Peewee AA, the four (4) league champions will compete for the Provincial Championship and each series will be a Best of Three. In Midget AA, the two (2) league champions will compete for the Provincial Championship and the final will be a Best of Three.

Proposed Wording:

i) Both Midget AAA Leagues shall be responsible for arranging and conducting their own playoff format for the purpose of declaring a Provincial Champion and Representative to the Regional Championship Playoffs for the Telus Cup and Esso Cup.

ii) **The Saskatchewan AA League and the Saskatchewan Female League shall be responsible for arranging and conducting their own playoff format for the purpose of declaring a Provincial Champion. All Provincial Finals will be a best of Three.**

iii) **SHA and Hockey Canada playing rules shall prevail in all games with the playoffs concluding within the governing deadlines.**

iv) **In a 3 or 5 game series, where a 3rd or 5th game is necessary, the visiting team shall receive the greater of 50% of the net revenue (gross revenue minus rink rental of \$400 plus on-ice officials fees and travel expenses) or a guarantee of \$500 plus \$0.65 per km to a maximum of 300 km one way.**

NOTE: The host team shall permit the visiting team to place a responsible person in the box office area to verify the ticket sales, if the visiting team requests to.

Rationale for Change: Clarified that the 2 new leagues champions will be the provincial champions and the finals will be best of 3. Took out Western Bantam Championships and added the division of net revenue in a best of 3 or 5 series.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	6.07.01 q)	Page	135

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

Champions in all categories should be declared by the first weekend in April.

Proposed Wording:

Champions in **the Saskatchewan AA League should be declared by the third weekend in April. All other categories should be declared by the first weekend in April.**

Rationale for Change: Clarifying that AA teams have longer to finish their league playoffs/provincials to ensure extending the season for the teams.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	6.09.01	Page	138

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

Provincial Champions will be required to represent the Branch at Inter-Branch competitions. Only teams registering for the Midget AAA and Bantam AA divisions will be eligible to compete for the Telus Cup, Esso Cup and Western Bantam Championship respectively.

Proposed Wording:

Provincial Champions will be required to represent the Branch at Inter-Branch competitions. Only teams registering for the Midget AAA division will be eligible to compete for the Telus Cup and the Esso Cup respectively.

Rationale for Change: Took out Western Bantam Championships.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	6.09.02	Page	138

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

The Champion of the SMAAAHL shall be the SHA Representative for the Telus Cup Competition. The Champion of the SFMAAAHL shall be the SHA Representative for the Esso Cup Competition. The Champion of the SBAAHL shall be the SHA Representative for the Western Bantam Hockey Championship. Teams entering any competition leading to a National or Regional Championship must conform to the Hockey Canada Regulations.

Proposed Wording:

The Champion of the SMAAAHL shall be the SHA Representative for the Telus Cup Competition. The Champion of the SFMAAAHL shall be the SHA Representative for the Esso Cup Competition. Teams entering any competition leading to a National or Regional Championship must conform to the Hockey Canada Regulations.

Rationale for Change: Took out Western Bantam Championships.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
X	Regulation Number	8.01.01 a)	Page	156

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

Division category	Head Coach	Assistant Coach	Goalie Coach
Novice (7 & 8) Male & Female	Coach 1 Intro or Coach 2 Level, RIS Checking	Coach 1 Intro or Coach 2 Level, RIS	Coach 1 Intro or Coach 2 Level, Goaltending, RIS

Proposed Wording:

Division category	Head Coach	Assistant Coach	Goalie Coach
Novice (7 & 8) Male & Female	Coach 1 Intro, RIS Checking	Coach 1 Intro, RIS	Coach 1 Intro, Goaltending, RIS

...

Division category	Head Coach	Assistant Coach	Goalie Coach
Sports School's Bantam & Midget	High Performance 1 Certified, RIS, Checking	Development 1, RIS	Development 1, RIS, Goaltending

Rationale for Change: Removing Coach 2 Level. Using Coach 1 Intro ONLY for Initiation and Novice as this aligns with Hockey Canada. Also added requirements for Sports Schools coaching requirements to align with other branches (will be slotted between Midget AAA and Junior A in the table).